Wisconsin law.
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of the state board of health the munes, post-office' addrel)ses and 
occupations of the officer::> thereof) and any changes therein. 

(9) The health officer and the clerk shall each <. ,. ., re-
port to the state board of health theh' transactions and such 
facts as shall be required ;.~ ,;" aillcl ((,t S'llch times (($ 1'8-

Q'u/i1'ccl, and shall also make special reports when required. 
Approved June 25, 1945. 

No. 539, A.J [Published ,Tuly 3,.1945. 

CHAPTER 385. 

AN AC'f to repeal 85.475 and 85.49 (1)'; to renumber 85.49 
(2) and (3) to be 85.49 (1) and (2); to amend 85.45 (2) (a) 
and (b) and 194.32; to repeal and rccreatc 85.47 and 85.48 
of the statutes, relating' to size" and weight limitations on-the 
highways. 

l)he people of th~ state of lVisconsi'n, represented in sMuf.,fe and 
aiscmbly, do C1JaCt as follows: 

SECTION 1. 85.45 (2) (a) and (b) of.thc statutes al'eamended 
to read: 

85.45 (2) (a) NO vebicle including any load thereon shal! 
exceed a total outside width of 8 feet, except that thc width of 
a fal'lll tractor shall not exceed 9 feet and thnt the limitations as 
to the size of vehicles stated in this ~ection shall not apply to im­
plements of husbandry temporarily propelled or moved npon 
the higkiYay or to those vehicles operating' under special permits 
issued in accordance with section 85.53 j and except further that 
such total width of motor trucks operatec11wior to .Tuly 1, 1929, 
on solid t.ires shall not exceed 8 fect 6 inches whfm equipped 
with dual pneumatic tires;. and except further that the total 
width of urban passenger busses, busses operated as auxiliary 
to or as a part of a strcet railway system in counties of 500,000 
pop1l1ation 01' more and trackless trollies shall not exceed 8 feet 
8 inches, and the' total width of load.of pulp wood shall not ex­
ceed 8 feet 4 inches . 

. (b) The over-all length of a vehicle shall not exceed ., * • 
35 feet • * *. 'rhe over-all length of a semitrailer shall he 
measured from the rear thereof to the real' of the vehicle to' which 
it is attached. 
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SECTION 2. 85.47 of the statutes is repealed a.nd recreated 
to read: 

85.47 ,VEIGHT J1IMI'l'ATIONS ON OIJASS ((A" IIIGHWAYs. (1) 
No vf'Jliclc Ol' combination o.f: vehicles shall be operated upon 
Class-" A" ~lig'hways of this :-;tate with gross weights exceeding 
the follo'wing limitations: rrhe gl'OSS ",veigh t 011 any axel shall 
not exceed 19,000 poullds. The gross weight on any 2 or more 
axels shall not exceed 26,000 pounds plus 1,000 pounds for 
each foot of distance measul'cd longitudinally to the nearest 
foot between the foremost and l'eal'lllost of the axe]s under con­
sideration. Au axel as used in this section is defined as com­
prising all wheels the centel'S of 'which may 'be included between 
2 parallel tra.nsverse vertical planes ~O inches apart. 

(2) Any city of the first class may by ordinance increase the 
maximum weight specified in this section which may be carried 
on any vehicle wheu operated on the streets of such city; 

SECTION· 3, 85.475 of the statutes is repealed. 

SECTION 4-. 85.48 of the statnteR is repealed and recreated to 
read: 

85.48 -VVEIGHT J;nrl'rA'I'IONS ON CIJASS "B" HIGHWAYS, (1) 
No v'ehicle 01' combination of vehicles shall be operated upon 
Class "B" -highways of this state with gross weights exceeding 

. the following limitations: The gTOSS weight on any axel shall 
not exceed 12,000 POll11ds, The gross weight on any 2 or more 
axels shall ]lOt exceed 16,000 pounds plus 600 pounds for each 
foot of distance measured longitUdinally to the nearest foot 
behveell the foi'cmost and rearmost_of the axels under considera­
tion. An axel as used in this section is defined as comprising all 
wheels the cent.ers of which may be included between 2 parallel 
transverse vertical planes 40 inches apart. 

(2) Any city of the first chlss may by ordinance increase the 
maXinllUll weight specified in this section which may be carried 
011 <lIlJ ve.hic]e when operated on the streets of such city. 

SEC1'ION 5. 85.49 (1) of the statutes is repealed. 

SEOTION 6. 81).49 (2) and (3) of the statutes are renumbered 
to be 85.49 (1) and (2). 

SECTION 7. 194.32 of the statutes is amended to read: 
194.32 No COllllllon motor ca.rrier of passengers shall operate 

allY passenger carrying' bus over any public hig'hway of this 
state -with a.ny trailer or semitrailer attached. No interurban 
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motor bus 1vhich shall exceed ~:, ,:~ 35 feet in lellgtb 01' 

8 feet in 'wi(lth or is doubled-decked sluill -he operated upon the 
public. highways under the authority of a commOll CHrrier permit. 

Approved June 27, 1945. 

No. 553, A.] [Publi'hed JuI)' 3, 1945. 

CHAPTER 336. 

AN ACT to amend 70.11 (15) of the statutes, relating' to ex­
emption from taxation. 

:Phe people of tlle state of TVi.~c()nsin, -represented in senqte and 
ass(J}nblu, do enact Wi follows: 

70.11 (15) of the statutes is amended to read: 
70.11 (15) All the real and personal property of any 

,:~ * *~ ch1:lclJ'en '8 institution, licensed lor the c(t'}'e of dependent, 
neglected OJ' cleUnfflwnt child1'en 1lnrZer secl1;ons 48.35- to 48.42 
while the S((iIlW i,s act'l/.ally 'USC(Z fo'}'- s'llch purposes, and the real 
estate of the Horne of the Friendless in the city of iliilwa ukee, 
not exceeding' one lot, ·while the same ,*:' (~ *:' is actually 
used for such home * '*' ,;,~ *:' ~:: *~ 

Approyed June 25, 1945. 

No. 555, A.] [Published July 3, 1945. 

CHAPTER 387. 

AN ACT to create 70.11 (44) of the statutes, relating to the 
exemption from taxation or property of volunteer firemen's 
8flsociations. 

The people of the state of TVisC01/,si'JI, represented in so'nate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

70.11 (44) of the statutes is created to read: 
70.11 (44) All the property of. volunteer firemen associations 

cluly orgru1ized under chapter.213, 
Approved June 26, 1945, 


